Document Pack

. PEN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
ameor - Sir Gar R gif V)ygithre?wr,
< . ief Executive,
Carmarthenshwer Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
Qo™ County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
My Cow™
22N0 JANUARY 2019

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT WHICH WILL BE HELD IN REGENERATION
MEETING ROOM, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN SA31 1JP.,
AT 2.00 PM, ON MONDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2019 FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE
ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

@ PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Llinos Jenkins

Telephone (direct line): 01267 264088

E-Mail: lisjenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w Sir i hf  ECHCNGorarleinamdani
omer Sir Ga_r www.sirgar.lyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . .
o % YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 3-4
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12TH JULY 2018

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE - 5- 36
WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING - (LLANELLI)
(VARIATION 33)

Note:- The press and public are not be entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record
will be published normally within 3 working days.

w Sir o hf  EICHCNGoRarleinamdani
oneer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire e
¢ %  YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
Uty con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



A“%en altem 2

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

THURSDAY, 12 July 2018
PRESENT: Councillor: H.A.L. Evans (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 - 10.10 am
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.
2, CARMARTHEN SHOPMOBILITY

The Executive Board Member considered a report to support Carmarthen
Shopmobility with a further grant of £14,650 for a twelve month period
commencing in September 2018. It was explained that Shopmobility was one of
the key priorities within the Council’s Integrated Parking Strategy and had been
supported by the Council since 2011, with the current funding arrangements due
to expire this year. It was noted that whilst the Group generated income from
charges and fund raising, it was mainly reliant on the Council’s financial support.

RESOLVED that Carmarthen Shopmobility be supported with a further grant
of £14,650 for a further twelve month period commencing in September,
2018, subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

3. LLANELLI SHOPMOBILITY

The Executive Board Member considered a report to support Llanelli Shopmobility
with a further grant of £14,650 for the 2018/19 financial year commencing on 31st
July, 2018. It was highlighted that Shopmobility was one of the key priorities within
the Council’s Integrated Parking Strategy and had been supported by the Council
since 2011, with the current funding arrangements due to expire this year. It was
noted that whilst the Group generated income from charges and fund raising, it
was mainly reliant on the Council’s financial support.

RESOLVED that Llanelli Shopmobility be supported with a further grant of
£14,650 for the 2018/19 financial year commencing on the 31st July, 2018.

4, PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING - GARREGLWYD, PEMBREY

The Executive Board Member considered a report on proposals by the Authority,
following a request received from Persimmon Homes, for the introduction of a
Priority Give Way System at Garreglwyd Pembrey due to the narrow width of the
existing public highway from the main A484 to the Garreglwyd Housing Estate
where there was insufficient width to accommodate both footways for pedestrians
and maintain two-way traffic flow for vehicles. The proposal, if adopted, would

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 3
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



facilitate the safe traffic flow through the narrow road with priority afforded to
northbound travelling vehicles to protect the Strategic Highway Network the cost of
which would be borne by the developer under a Section 278 Agreement.

It was reported that following publication of the proposal, no objections had been
received from the statutory consultees. However, 10 written objections had been
received, which were detailed within the report together with the officer responses.

RESOLVED that the objections received to the proposed Priority Give Way
System at Garreglwyd, Pembrey be noted, but that the Order be introduced
in the interests of general road safety to facilitate the provision of a safe
footway link for pedestrians from the main A484 to the Garreglwyd estate
and to manage the safe flow of traffic through the narrowing of the Highway.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE
MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH JUNE, 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board
Member for Environment held on the 7t June, 2018 be signed as a correct
record.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Page 2 Cafmarthenshirq

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Agenda Iltem 3

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

28™ JANUARY 2019

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:

Clir. H Evans Environment

Objections to the County of Carmarthenshire - Waiting Restrictions and
Street Parking - (Llanelli) (Variation 33)

Recommendations / key decisions required:

That the Executive Board Member for Environment:
i Determine the objections.

i Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, subject to the amendment in
Paragraph 3.2.

iii inform the objectors accordingly.

Reasons:

To facilitate the unhindered passage of traffic and prevent danger to road users.

Directorate: Environment

Name of Head of Service: Designation Tel No: 01267 228150
Name of Head of Service: Email Address: .
SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
S G Pilliner Head of Highways & Transport
Report Author:
Tel No: 01267 228279
A Morgan Traffic Engineer

Email Address:
AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

wor Sir GAr A EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire i .
o <= YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 5


mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

P
onsor Sir Gar 3 www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire i .
o <= YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR ENVIRONMENT

28 JANUARY 2019

Objections to the County of Carmarthenshire - Waiting Restrictions and Street Parking -
(Llanelli ) (Variation 33)

1. Purpose
1.1 This report is to determine objections received to the proposed on-street waiting restrictions. Full details
of the proposed restrictions are listed in Appendix1 and Appendix 2 of the report. The purpose of the
proposed restrictions is to safe guard road users and to facilitate the safe and unhindered passageof traffic.
2. Consultation
2.1 The advertised proposals are listed in Appendix 1.
3. Objections and comments:
3.1 During the consultation period the Council’s Head of Administration and Law received eight objections
and a petition againstthe advertised proposals. These o
[...]
tion of prohibition of waiting at any time

Street — Lane to rear of Pembrey Road, Llanelli

East side-From a point 5 metres North West of its junction with the rear lane of Greenway street for a
distance of 9 metres in a North Westerly direction.

wor Sir GAr A EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire i .
o <= YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 7



That the Executive Board Member for Environment

Recommendations

1. Determine the objections

2. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1,
subject to the amendments in section 3.2

3. Inform the objectors accordingly.

Detailed report attached : No
Attached:-

Appendix 1 —Public notice

Appendix 2- Plans

Appendix 3 — Objections and comments

IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

Signed: S. G. Pilliner Head of Transportation and Highways

Policy and | Legal Finance ICT Risk Organisational Physical
Crime & Management | Development Assets
Disorder Issues

NONE YES YES NONE YES NONE NONE
2. Legal

The Traffic Regulation Order to be introduced by the Council’s Head of Administration and Law,
and implemented by the Environment department.

3. Finance

All associated costs will be borne by the County Council’s Traffic Management revenue budget.

5. Risk management issues

The council has a number of statutory duties and powers in relation to Road safety and
Traffic Management, which these measures support.

wor Sir GAr A EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire i .
o <= YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 8



CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: S. G. Pilliner Head of Transportation and Highways

1. Scrutiny Committee
N/A

2.Local Member(s)

Clir John Jenkins
Clir Eryl Morgan

Clir Jeff Edmunds

No objections received.

3.Community / Town Council

Llanelli Town Council.
No objections received.

4.Relevant Partners

Roads Policing Unit

Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service
NHS Wales Ambulance Service
Carmarthenshire Disability Partnership.

No objections received.

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations

Road Haulage Association, Freight Transport Association, Wincanton, First Cymru,
Morris Travel,Gwyn Price coaches, First choice coaches, Alan Davies coaches, DR Taxis,
Edwards coaches .

No objections received.

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE

wor Sir GAr A EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire i .
o <= YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC NOTICE Appendix 1

THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (LLANELLI) (WAITING RESTRICTION AND
STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 33) ORDER 2017

NOTICE is hereby given that the Carmarthenshlre County Councﬂ propose to make an
Order under Sections 1 (1), 2(1) to (3), 4(2), and 1 2 4 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") as amended and Traffic Management Act
2004.

The effect of the Order will be to amend The County of Carmarthenshire (Llanelli)
(Waiting restrictions and Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2004 (“The
Consolidation Order”) (which provides for decriminalised enforcement of contraventions
of waiting prohibitions and restrictions) by substituting the plans annexed thereto with
the corresponding number plans annex to the order.

The consequence of the proposed amendment will be to:

1. Prohibit Waiting at any Time in the lengths of road and on the sides of road
specified in Schedule 1 to this Notice.

2. Extend the Proh
[...]
Clerc y Dref / Town Clerk

Cyngor Tref Llanelli / Llanelli Town Council‘

01554 779990 / 01554 779991

From: "Andrew J Morgan" <AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk<mailto:AJMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk>>
To: "thomas.sharville@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk<mailto:thomas.sharville@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk>"
<thomas.sharville@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk<mailto:thomas.sharville@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk>>, "Mel
Edwards" <meledwards@Ilanellitowncouncil.gov.uk<mailto:meledwards@llanellitowncouncil.gov.uk>>,
"s.cole@mawwfire.gov.uk<mailto:s.cole @mawwfire.gov.uk>"
<s.cole@mawwfire.gov.uk<mailto:s.cole@mawwfire.gov.uk>>,
"christian.newman@wales.nhs.uk<mailto:christian.newman@wales.nhs.uk>"
<christian.newman@wales.nhs.uk<mailto:christian.newman@wales.nhs.uk>>,
"getintouch@wincanton.co.uk<mailto:getintouch@wincanton.co.uk>"
<getintouch@wincanton.co.uk<mailto:getintouch@wincanton.co.uk>>,
"w.m.thomas@btinternet.com<mailto:w.m.thomas@btinternet.com>"
<w.m.thomas@btinternet.com<mailto:w.m.thomas@btinternet.com>>
Sent: Wednesday, 29 June, 2016 16:10:21

5 Page 35




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12TH JULY 2018
	3 OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE - WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING - (LLANELLI) (VARIATION 33)
	Public Notice of Restriction
	Maps of areas
	Comments and Responses
	Llanelli Town Council Comments




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENT

MONDAY, 28 January 2019
PRESENT: Councillor: H.A.L. Evans (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

R. W. Waters, Highways and Transportation Manager
A.J Morgan, Traffic Engineer

E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31
1JP.-2.00 -2.15 pm

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE
MEETING HELD ON THE 12TH JULY 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board
Member for Environment held on the 12th July, 2018 be signed as a correct
record.

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE - WAITING
RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING - (LLANELLI) (VARIATION 33)

The Executive Board Member considered a report on proposals to make an Order
varying waiting restrictions and street parking (Llanelli) (Variation 33).

It was reported that following initial consultation on the proposals with statutory
consultees, eight objections/submissions and a petition against the advertised
proposals had been received, as detailed within Appendix 3 (Objections and
Comments) of the report together with the officer responses thereto. It was
recommended the proposals, as detailed in Appendix 1 (Public Notice) and
Appendix 2 (Plans) be proceeded with and the objectors be informed accordingly.

RESOLVED that the objections/submissions received to the proposed
variation of waiting restriction and street parking at various locations, as
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the amendments thereto
detailed in section 3.2 be noted, but that the Orders be confirmed and the
objectors be informed accordingly.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



